

**TEAM PATHAK**

**FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT MOOT  
2-5 NOVEMBER 2017**

---

**ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF ARBITRATION OF THE  
ARBITRATION INSTITUTE OF THE STOCKHOLM CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

**In the Proceeding Between**

**ATTON BORO LIMITED**

*(Claimant)*

**v**

**THE REPUBLIC OF MERCURIA**

*(Respondent)*

**Permanent Court of Arbitration Case No. 2016-74**

**MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

### LIST OF AUTHORITIES

### LIST OF LEGAL SOURCES

### LIST OF STATUTES AND TREATIES

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

### STATEMENT OF FACTS

### SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS

### PART ONE: JURISDICTION

#### **I. THIS TRIBUNAL HAS NO JURISDICTION OVER CLAIM RELATING TO THE AWARD**

- A. The Award should be viewed alone
  - a) The Award is not an “asset” under Article 1(1) of the BIT
  - b) The Award is not held in accordance with Mercurian law
  - c) The Award is not held in the territory of Mercuria
- B. In any event the Award is not an investment because the LTA is not an investment contract
- C. Transformation clause under Article 1(1) of the BIT does not apply

#### **II. THE CLAIMANT’S BENEFITS HAS BEEN DENIED UNDER THE BIT**

- A. The denial of benefit is valid *rationae temporis*
- B. The denial of benefit is valid *rationae materiae*
  - a) The Claimant bears legal burden of proof
  - b) The Claimant was controlled by a national of a third state
  - c) The Claimant had no substantial business activities in Basheera

### PART TWO: MERITS

#### **I. THERE IS NO CLAIM FOR BREACH OF TRIPS**

- A. This Tribunal has no jurisdiction to hear on any claims on TRIPS
- B. Alternatively, Respondent complied with TRIPS Art. 31

#### **II. RESPONDENT DID NOT EXPROPRIATE CLAIMANT’S INVESTMENT**

- A. Respondent’s act fell within BIT Art 6(4)

#### **III. THERE IS NO BREACH OF FAIR AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT**

- A. Respondent did not breach Claimant’s legitimate expectations
  - a) There was no legitimate source of expectations

- b) Alternatively, Respondent met any legitimate expectations
  - B. Respondent was neither arbitrary nor discriminatory
  - C. Respondent accorded due process to Claimant
- IV. RESPONDENT IS NOT LIABLE UNDER BIT ARTICLE 3 FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE JUDICIARY IN THE ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS**
- A. Respondent had an overstretched judiciary
  - B. Both parties had confusion over the jurisdiction of a newly constituted court
  - C. Claimant did not object to Respondent's adjournment applications
- V. NHA'S TERMINATION OF THE LTA DOES NOT VIOLATE BIT ARTICLE 3(3)**
- A. Article 3(3) does not cover contractual obligations
  - B. LTA is not an investment contract
  - C. NHA has not acted like a sovereign in terminating the LTA
  - D. The Respondent is not a privy to the LTA and NHA's act is not attributable to the Respondent
  - E. The dispute has already been conclusively dealt with under forum selection clause in the LTA

**PART THREE: REMEDIES**

- VI. CLAIMANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY DAMAGES**
- VII. CLAIMANT SHOULD BEAR ALL COSTS RELATED TO PRESENT PROCEEDINGS**
- PRAYER FOR RELIEF**

## LIST OF AUTHORITIES

- Abi-Saab G.** Separate Opinion of Professor Georges Abi-Saab, (December 2013).  
[Cited as: Separate Opinion]
- Blackaby N.,  
Partasides C.,  
Redfern A.,  
Hunter M.** Redfern and Hunter on International Arbitration, 6<sup>th</sup> ed., Oxford University Press, 2015.  
[Cited as: Redfern]
- Born G.** International Commercial Arbitration, 3<sup>rd</sup> ed., Wolters Kluwer, 2009.  
[Cited as: Born]
- Crawford J.,  
Pellet A.,  
Olleson S.** The Law of International Responsibility, 1<sup>st</sup> ed., Oxford University Press, 2010.  
[Cited as: Crawford]
- Dolzer R.,  
Schreuer C.** Principles of International Investment Law, 2<sup>nd</sup> ed., Oxford University Press, 2012.  
[Cited as: Schreuer]
- Dugan C.,  
Wallace D.,  
Rubins N.,  
Sabahi B.** Investor-State Arbitration, Oxford University Press, 2008.  
[Cited as: Dugan]
- Grabowski A.** The Definition of Investment under the ICSID Convention: A Defense of Salini, (2014) *Chicago Journal of International Law*.  
[Cited as: Grabowski]
- International  
Council for  
Commercial  
Arbitration** ICC's Guide to the Interpretation of the 1958 New York Convention: a Handbook for Judges, (2011).  
[Cited as: ICCA]
- Kim L.** The Interpretation of Contracts, 6<sup>th</sup> ed., Sweet & Maxwell (U.K.), 2015.  
[Cited as: Kim]
- Legum B.** Defining Investment and Investor: Who is Entitled to Claim?, (2005), Symposium Co-owned by International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes, Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development and United Nations Conference on Trade and Development.  
[Cited as: Legum]
- McLachlan C.,  
Shore L.,** International Investment Arbitration: Substantive Principles, 2<sup>nd</sup> ed., Oxford University Press, 2017.

- Weiniger M.** [Cited as: McLachlan]
- Mistelis L.,  
Baltag C.** Denial of Benefits and Article 17 of the Energy Charter Treaty, (July 2009), *Penn State Law Review*.  
[Cited as: Penn State]
- Nikiema S.** Best Practices Definition of Investor, (2012), *International Institute for Sustainable Development*.  
[Cited as: Nikiema]
- Pollan T.** Legal Framework for the Admission of FDI, Eleven International Publishing, 2006.  
[Cited as: Pollan]
- Sornarajah M.** The International Law on Foreign Investment, 3<sup>rd</sup> ed., Cambridge University Press, 2014.  
[Cited as: Sornarajah]
- United Nations  
Conference on Trade  
and Development** UNCTAD Series on Issues in International Investment Agreements II Scope and Definition (2011).  
[Cited as: UNCTAD]
- United Nations  
Commission on  
International Trade  
Law** UNCITRAL Secretariat Guide on the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement and Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York, 1958), 2016.  
[Cited as: UNCITRAL Secretariat]

## LIST OF LEGAL SOURCES

- Federal Arbitrazh Court of the Volgo-Vyatsky Region** *United World v Krasny Yakor*, A43-10716/02-27-10, 17 February 2003.  
[Cited as: *United World v Yakor*]
- House of Lords of the United Kingdom** *The Thames and Mersey Marine Insurance Co Ltd v Hamilton, Fraser & Co (The Inchmaree)* (1887) 12 App Cas 484.  
[Cited as: *Thames v Hamilton*]
- International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes (ICSID)** *AES Summit Generation Limited and AES-Tisza Erömu Kft v. The Republic of Hungary*, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/22, Award, 23 September 2010.  
[Cited as: *AES v Hungary*]
- Amco Asia Corporation and others v. Republic of Indonesia*, ICSID Case No. ARB/81/1, Decision on Jurisdiction, 25 September 1983.  
[Cited as: *Amco v Indonesia*]
- Autopista Concesionada de Venezuela, C.A. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*, ICSID Case No. ARB/00/5, Decision on Jurisdiction, 27 September 2001.  
[Cited as: *Autopista v Venezuela*]
- Azurix Corp. v. The Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/12, Award, 14 July 2006.  
[Cited as: *Azurix v Argentina*]
- Bayindir Insaat Turizm Ticaret Ve Sanayi A.S. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan*, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/29, Award, 27 August 2009.  
[Cited as: *Bayindir v Pakistan*]
- Bayview Irrigation District et al. v. United Mexican States*, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/05/1, Award, 19 June 2007.  
[Cited as: *Bayview v Mexico*]
- Bosh International, Inc and B&P Ltd Foreign Investments Enterprise v. Ukraine*, ICSID Case No. ARB/08/11, Award, 25 October 2012.  
[Cited as: *Bosh v Ukraine*]
- Bureau Veritas, Inspection, Valuation, Assessment and Control, BIVAC B.V. v. The Republic of Paraguay*, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/9, Decision of the Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction, 29 May 2009.  
[Cited as: *Bureau v Paraguay*]

*Burlington Resources Inc. v. Republic of Ecuador*, ICSID Case No. ARB/08/5, Decision on Liability, 14 December 2012.  
[Cited as: *Burlington v Ecuador*]

*Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Bank, A.S. v Slovakia Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/4, First Decision on Jurisdiction, 24 May 1999.  
[Cited as: *CBOS v Slovakia* (1999)]

*EDF (Services) Limited v. Romania*, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/13, Award, 8 October 2009.  
[Cited as: *EDF v Romania*]

*El Paso Energy International Company v. The Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/15, Decision on Jurisdiction, 27 April 2006.  
[Cited as: *El Paso v Argentina*]

*Enron Corporation and Ponderosa Assets, L.P. v. Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/3, Award, 22 May 2007.  
[Cited as: *Enron v Argentine*]

*Fedax N.V. v. The Republic of Venezuela*, ICSID Case No. ARB/96/3, Decision on Jurisdiction, 11 July 1997.  
[Cited as: *Fedax v Venezuela*]

*GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft v. Ukraine*, ICSID Case No. ARB/08/16, Award, 31 March 2011.  
[Cited as: *GEA v Ukraine*]

*Gustav F W Hamester GmbH & Co KG v Republic of Ghana*, ICSID Case No ARB/07/24, Award, 18 June 2010.  
[Cited as: *Hamester v Ghana*]

*Impregilo S.p.A. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan*, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/3, Decision on Jurisdiction, 22 April 2005.  
[Cited as: *Impregilo v Pakistan*]

*Jan de Nul N.V. and Dredging International N.V. v. Arab Republic of Egypt*, ICSID Case No. ARB/04/13, Decision on Jurisdiction, 16 June 2006.  
[Cited as: *Jan v Egypt*]

*Joy Mining Machinery Limited v. Arab Republic of Egypt*, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/11, Award on Jurisdiction, 6 August 2014.  
[Cited as: *Joy Mining v Egypt*]

*LG&E Energy Corp., LG&E Capital Corp., and LG&E International, Inc. v. Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/1, Decision on Liability, 3 October 2006.  
[Cited as: *LG&E v Argentine*]

*Malaysia Malaysian Historical Salvors, SDN, BHD v. Malaysia*, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/10, Award on Jurisdiction, 17 May 2007.

[Cited as: *MHS v Malaysia*]

*Metalclad Corporation v. The United Mexican States*, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/97/1, Award, 30 August 2000.

[Cited as: *Metalclad v Mexico*]

*Mondev International Ltd. v. United States of America*, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/2, Award, 11 October 2002.

[Cited as: *Mondev v United States*]

*National Gas S.A.E. v. Arab Republic of Egypt*, ICSID Case No. ARB/11/7, Award, 3 April 2014.

[Cited as: *National Gas v Egypt*]

*Noble Ventures, Inc. v. Romania*, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/11, Award, 12 October 2005.

[Cited as: *Noble Ventures v Romania*]

*Nova Scotia Power Incorporated v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/11/1, Award, 30 April 2014.

[Cited as: *Nova v Venezuela*]

*Pan American Energy LLC and BP Argentina Exploration Company v. The Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/13, Decision on Preliminary Objections, 27 July 2006.

[Cited as: *Pan American v Argentina*]

*Philip Morris Brands Sàrl, Philip Morris Products S.A. and Abal Hermanos S.A. v. Oriental Republic of Uruguay*, ICSID Case No. ARB/10/7, Award, 8 July 2016.

[Cited as: *Philip v Uruguay*]

*Plama Consortium Limited v. Republic of Bulgaria*, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/24, Decision on Jurisdiction, 8 February 2005.

[Cited as: *Plama v Bulgaria*]

*Saba Fakes v. Republic of Turkey*, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/20, Award, 14 July 2010.

[Cited as: *Saba v Turkey*]

*Salini Costruttori S.p.A. and Italstrade S.p.A. v. The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan*, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/13, Decision on Jurisdiction, 9 November 2004.

[Cited as: *Salini v Jordan*]

*Salini Costruttori S.p.A. and Italstrade S.p.A. v. Kingdom of Morocco*, ICSID Case No. ARB/00/4, Decision on Jurisdiction, 31 July 2001.

[Cited as: *Salini v Morocco*]

*Sempra Energy International v. Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/16, Award, 28 September 2007.

[Cited as: *Sempra v Argentina*]

*SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan*, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/13, Decision of the Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction, 6 August 2003.

[Cited as: *SGS v Pakistan*]

*SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v. Republic of Paraguay*, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/29, Decision on Jurisdiction, 12 February 2010.

[Cited as: *SGS v Paraguay*]

*SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v. Republic of the Philippines*, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/6, Decision of the Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction, 29 January 2004.

[Cited as: *SGS v Philippines*]

*Société Ouest Africaine des Bétons Industriels v. Senegal*, ICSID Case No. ARB/82/1, Declaration of the President of the Tribunal on the Tribunal's Decision, 1 August 1984.

[Cited as: *SOABI v Senegal*]

*Tokios Tokelés v. Ukraine*, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/18, Decision on Jurisdiction, 29 April 2004.

[Cited as: *Tokios v Ukraine*]

*Toto Costruzioni Generali S.p.A. v. The Republic of Lebanon*, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/12, Decision on Jurisdiction, 11 September 2009.

[Cited as: *Toto v Lebanon*]

**International Court  
of Justice**

*Case Concerning Barcelona Traction, Light, and Power Co., Ltd (Belgium v. Spain)* [1970] ICJ 1.

[Cited as: *Barcelona Traction*]

**Stockholm Chamber  
of Commerce**

*Limited Liability Company Amto v. Ukraine*, SCC Case No. 080/2005, Final Award, 26 March 2008  
[Cited as: *AMTO v Ukraine*]

**United Nations  
Commission on  
International Trade  
Law (UNCITRAL)**

*Eureko B.V. v. Republic of Poland*, UNCITRAL, Award, 19 August 2005.  
[Cited as: *Eureko v Poland*]

*Guaracachi America, Inc. and Rurelec PLC v. The Plurinational State of Bolivia*, UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. 2011-17. Award, 31 January 2014.  
[Cited as: *Guaracachi v Bolivia*]

*National Grid plc v. The Argentine Republic*, UNCITRAL, Award, 3 November 2008.  
[Cited as: *National Grid v Argentina*]

*Romak S.A. (Switzerland) v. The Republic of Uzbekistan*, UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. AA280, Award, 26 November 2009.  
[Cited as: *Romak v Uzbekistan*]

*Saluka Investments B.V. v. The Czech Republic*, UNCITRAL, Partial Award, 17 March 2006.  
[Cited as: *Saluka v Czech*]

*Ulysseas, Inc. v The Republic of Ecuador*, UNCITRAL, Interim Award, 28 September, 2010.  
[Cited as: *Ulysseas v Ecuador*]

*White Industries Australia Limited v. The Republic of India*, UNCITRAL, Final Award, 30 November 2011.  
[Cited as: *White Industries v India*]

*Yukos Universal Limited (Isle of Man) v. The Russian Federation*, UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. AA 227, Final Award, 18 July 2014.  
[Cited as: *Yukos v Russian Federation*]

## LIST OF STATUTES AND TREATIES

Agreement on Trade-related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights (1994)  
[Cited as: TRIPS]

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York, 1958)  
[Cited as: New York Convention]

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (1948-1995)  
[Cited as: GATT]

International Law Committee: Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for International Wrongful Acts, with commentaries (2001)  
[Cited as: ILC Draft]

International Law Committee: Responsibility of States for International Wrongful Acts (2001)  
[Cited as: ILC Articles]

Permanent Court of Arbitration Arbitration Rules 2012  
[Cited as: PCA Arbitration Rules]

UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules: UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency in Treaty-based Investor-State Arbitration (2013)  
[Cited as: UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules]

Understanding on rules and procedures governing the settlement of disputes (1994)  
[Cited as: Dispute Settlement Understanding]

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, 8 I.L.M. 679 (1969)  
[Cited as: VCLT]

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

<b>[]</b>	Paragraph
<b>AB Co.</b>	Atton Boro and Company
<b>AB Group</b>	Atton Boro Group
<b>BIT</b>	Bilateral Investment Treaty
<b>DSU</b>	Dispute Settlement Understanding
<b>ECHR</b>	European Court of Human Rights
<b>Facts</b>	Statement of Uncontested Facts
<b>FET</b>	Fair and Equitable Treatment
<b>GATT</b>	General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
<b>House of Lords</b>	House of Lords of the United Kingdom
<b>i.e.</b>	<i>Id est</i> (that is)
<b>ILC Articles</b>	Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts 2001
<b>ILC Draft</b>	Draft Articles of Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts with commentaries 2001
<b>LTA</b>	Long-term Agreement
<b>New York Convention</b>	Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards
<b>NHA</b>	National Health Authority
<b>No.</b>	Number
<b>PCA Arbitration Rules</b>	Permanent Court of Arbitration Arbitration Rules 2012
